
 

 

4060 Bryant Irvin Road    ■    Fort Worth, TX   76109-4113    ■    817.412.7155    ■    pkce.com 

May 18, 2021  
PK No.:  4240-19.094 

 
 
Ms. Patricia Davis, M.S.C.E., P.E. 
City Engineer – Engineering Department 
CITY OF Pflugerville 
15500 Sun Light Near Way, #B, Bldg 6, PO Box 589 
Pflugerville, Texas 78691 
 
 
Re: E. Pecan Street at Dessau Road Pavement Widening and Intersection Improvements  

Pflugerville, Travis County, Texas  
 
Dear Ms. Davis: 
 
The letter breaks down the bid items accompanied with Change Order #1.  Once the project kicked 
off, RFIs started coming from the contractor.  In lieu of these RFIs, it was determined by both the City 
and Engineer that these bid items fall under three different sections.  These sections are the following: 
 

• Value Engineering – Finding cost savings on the project. 
• Accelerated Schedule – Finding ways to reduce the construction schedule.   
• Omissions – Errors in the plans that require addressing.   

 
Value Engineering 
With the bid coming in over what everyone expected, the Engineer suggested to the City to involve 
value engineering after the bid to determine cost savings and/or time on the project.  Table 1 below 
shows the list of Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) bid items associated with the project, 
the net change in quantity, the bid price, and the total cost savings from each change.   
The total amount saved by value engineering totaled $101,796.50.   
 

Table 1 – Value Engineering Table 

 



 

 

4060 Bryant Irvin Road    ■    Fort Worth, TX   76109-4113    ■    817.412.7155    ■    pkce.com 

Accelerated Schedule 
With the project already on an accelerated schedule, the RFIs by the contractor allowed the 
Engineer to determine adjustments and omissions to the design plan that could further accelerate 
the schedule.  In all, these items would save at least 2 weeks at a minimum in construction time as 
well as save the City $326,770.00.  See Table 2 below for the summation of this category. 
 

Table 2 – Accelerated Schedule Table 

 
 
 
Omissions 
While answering the RFIs, we discovered that certain bid items were either omitted or incorrectly 
calculated on the signed and sealed plan set.  The Engineer answered the RFIs with the correct bid 
item quantities or a change request was generated for omitted bid items.  The total additional cost 
to the project based on these omissions totaled $241,250.83. 
 

Table 3 Omissions Table 

  
 

 
As a result of all three sections, a Revision 1 plan set was provided back to the contractor.  The total 
net savings on the project from Change Order #1 is -$187,315.67.  
 
 

 


	May 18, 2021

